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Date: January 7, 2019  

RE: Responses to Public Comments for GCR 18-118 ABA Fee For Service Code and Rate Change and 
GCR 18-119 ABA Case Rate 
               
 

A summary of comments received and the Agency of Human Services’ responses to those comments 
is included below. Comments were received from SD Associates, Howard Center, Behavioral 
Consultation, Assessments, Training, and Staffing, Keene Perspectives, Counseling Services of 
Addison County, Benchmark Behavioral Solutions, Community Care Network Rutland Mental 
Health Services, Bel Center LLC, and Vermont Care Partners. 

1) Assessment Codes: 
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to lift the restrictions from code 97151 and instead 
allow the billing requirements to be two hours per week.  
 
Response: The new CPT® code 97151 replaces the former 0359T assessment code. The new 
97151 is used for initial assessment and re-assessments. It is not for ongoing assessment or 
treatment planning.  
 
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to exclude assessments completed prior to treatment 
from the four hours every six-month restriction. 
 
Response: Initial assessment is covered by codes 97151, 97152, and 0362T. These codes allow 
for a combined eight hours of assessment time in a six-month period.  
 
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to increase the cap on 97152 from four hours every six 
months to one hour every week.   
 
Response: 97152 for initial assessment and re-assessments. It is not for ongoing assessment or 
treatment planning. 
 
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to allow assessment code 97152 to be billed 
concurrently with treatment code 97153 because the Behavior Technician (BT) looking at 
program data from the day cannot be meaningfully engaging the client at the same time. It’s 
possible another BT would be providing treatment while the ongoing assessment is being done. 
This is similar to the rationale for allowing concurrent billing of 97153 and 97155.  
 
Response: The prohibition of concurrent billing of codes 97152 and 97153 are CPT® code 
requirements and cannot be removed by DVHA. 
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Comment: A recommendation was made to allow code 97152 to be billed not face-to-face with 
the client so that the Behavior Technician could perform services after programming was over or 
by a Behavior Analyst after receiving data sheets.  
 
Response: The face-to-face requirement on 97152 is a CPT® code requirement and cannot be 
removed by DVHA.  
 
 
Comment: It was asked if there are instances in which DVHA will authorize additional hours for 
assessments.  
 
Response: DVHA will reimburse for medically necessary ABA services. Requests will be 
reviewed on a case by case basis.  
 
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to increase the maximums for 97152 and 0362T from 
four hours every six months to 30 hours for every six months.  
 
Response: 97152 and 0362T are for initial assessment and re-assessments. It is not for ongoing 
assessment or treatment planning. Please see program supervision comments and responses.  
 

 
2) Program Supervision Codes: 

 
Comment: A recommendation was made to raise the rate for 97155 to compensate for the non- 
face-to-face services (including ongoing assessments) being provided.  
 
Response: Ongoing assessments should be encompassed within program supervision code 
97155. DVHA acknowledges the importance of program supervision and ongoing assessment. 
Therefore, DVHA has increased the rate to $150 per hour for this face-to-face code to 
compensate for time otherwise unbillable.  
  
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to expand the description for 97155 to include indirect 
supervision without the patient present.  
 
Response: The face-to-face requirement on 97155 is a CPT® code requirement and cannot be 
removed by DVHA. 
 
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to increase the limit on 97155 from two hours for every 
ten hours of direct service to three hours for every ten hours of direct service.  
 
Response: DVHA’s policy is consistent with the national best practice guidelines.  

 
 

3) Codes: 
 
Comment: A recommendation was made for DVHA to allow G902 or H0031 for case planning, 
data analysis, and program modification/development without the patient present. 
 



Response: DVHA has increased the 97155 rate to $150 per hour for this face-to-face code to 
compensate for time otherwise unbillable. 
 
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to allow a modifier for PHD level practitioners to bill 
at a higher rate for their services.  
 
Response: DVHA is not currently considering modifiers for PHD level practitioners. We will 
continue to monitor trends. 
 
 
Comment: A recommendation was made that DVHA define concurrent billing. 
 
Response: Clarifications on concurrent billing have been included in the rate chart.   
 
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to consider the use of a billing code for sessions which 
the BCBA supervisor and Behavior Technician meet to discuss client specific issues without the 
patient present. 
 
Response: DVHA has increased the 97155 rate to $150 per hour for this face-to-face code to 
compensate for time otherwise unbillable. 
 
 
Comment: Comment received that rates and limits for 97156 are too low. 
 
Response: The rates and limits are unchanged from previous code 0370T. The time increment 
was adjusted to correspond with the changed time increments (15 minutes/week from one 
hour/week). 
 
 

4) Tiered Case Rate: 
 
Comment: Comments were received that the administrative time is greater with the tiered case 
rate.  
 
Response: Administrative requirements have been reduced. Prior authorizations and six-month 
reauthorization requirements have been removed with the case rate. An initial phone consultation 
to establish the tier is required prior to providing services. Subsequent consultations are only 
necessary if changes are made to the members treatment and a different tier is being requested.  
 
 
Comment: Questions were received regarding the frequency of shadow claims being submitted. 
 
Response: Please refer to page four of the policy, “shadow claims should be submitted weekly, 
but no later than the end of the following month after services are rendered”.   
 
 
Comment: Questions were received regarding how site visits would impact the frequency of 
administering assessment tools.  
 



Response: Timing for site visits are not correlated with assessments.  
 
 
Comment: A Comment was received that the proposed rates and floors will force providers to 
develop programs and offer services to the monthly floor, which will result in a reduction in 
services. It was recommended that the tiers/floors be adjusted and reimbursement rates increased 
to support costs associated with indirect service delivery and additional administrative 
responsibilities.  
 
Response: Providers are expected to provide appropriate clinical treatment. 
  
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to only include Behavior Technician service provisions 
in the case rate. All supervisory duties remain fee for service.  
 
Response: Bundled case rates allow for maximum delivery system reform and the most 
flexibility. 
 
 
Comment: A question was received regarding when reconciliation would occur.  
 
Response: In the first year, reconciliation will occur after six months and will occur annually 
thereafter. Specific dates will be communicated prior to implementation. 
 
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to decrease the number of tiers and base them on 
different recommended treatment packages of services based on common needs.  
 
Response: The proposed tiered case rate allows providers the autonomy to determine the 
appropriate amount/type of services to be provided.  
   

 
5) Policy Document / Clinical Guidelines: 

 
Comment: A recommendation was made to remove the bachelor’s degree requirement from the 
Behavior Technician definition found in the policy document. 
 
Response: DVHA agrees that a bachelor’s degree is not necessary for behavior technicians. The 
policy defines: behavior technician (BT), includes registered behavior technician means a 
treatment provider who holds a bachelor’s degree, or is pursuing a bachelor’s degree, and 
practices under close, ongoing, supervision of a BCBA supervisor. Relevant experience may be 
exchanged for a degree.  
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to allow supervision for students or employees 
pursuing BCBA requirements.  
 
Response: DVHA allows for licensed providers to bill for unlicensed providers. Please see 
Supervised Billing rule found at: http://humanservices.vermont.gov/on-line-rules/health-care-
administrative-rules-hcar/9.103-supervised-billing-adopted-rule.pdf  
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Comment: A recommendation was made to allow behavior technicians to fulfill requirements 
over a six-month period instead of prior to providing services. 
 
Response: DVHA’s behavior technician requirements outlined in the policy, including CPR 
training, are necessary at the onset of providing services to Medicaid beneficiaries.  
 
 

6) Assessment Tools: 
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to use an alternate assessment tool based on functional 
living skills would be more appropriate for perhaps less emphasis on VB-MAPP and PEAK. 
 
Response: DVHA is requiring assessment tools for standardizations and does not limit the use of 
other tools.  
 
 
Comment: A recommendation was made to allow providers to remain with the fee for service 
model for all Medicaid members.  
 
Response: Vermont Medicaid is taking incremental steps to design, implement, and evaluate 
payment models that represent an alternative to fee-for-service reimbursement and that promote 
quality outcomes.   
 
Comment: A question was received wondering how care criteria will continue to be evaluated. 
 
Response: Providers are responsible for ensuring that members meet criteria for ongoing 
services. Site visits will include evaluation of the medical record. 
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